(TWS II) program. Following discussions with the staff of the SEC and review of the judgments and estimates the Company made relating to the
charge, the Company concluded that the $36.8 million charge should have been recorded in the Company's fiscal 2007 fourth quarter ended
March 31, 2007.

   As a result of the foregoing, the Company restated in its March 31, 2008 Form 10-K its previously filed consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2007, inclusive of the Company's fourth quarter ended March 31, 2007 and the previously issued quarterly
consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007.

5

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

10

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Unaudited)

3. Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

   The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement adjustment on the consolidated statement of earnings for the quarter ended
June 30, 2007.

Quarter Ended June 30, 2007
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

(in thousands except per-share amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Costs and expenses�Products $ 518,970 $ (36,844) $482,126
Total costs and expenses $ 704,296 $ (36,844) $667,452
Operating income $ 31,334 $ 36,844 $ 68,178
Earnings before noncontrolling interests and income
taxes

$ 3,113 $ 36,844 $ 39,957

Earnings before income taxes $ 2,620 $ 36,844 $ 39,464
Income taxes $ 970 $ 13,290 $ 14,260
Net earnings $ 1,650 $ 23,554 $ 25,204
Basic earnings per share $ 0.04 $ 0.58 $ 0.62
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.04 $ 0.57 $ 0.61

   The restatement adjustment did not affect the reported amounts of net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in investing
activities, and net cash used in financing activities for the three months ended June 30, 2007.

   As a result of the adjustment discussed above, modifications were required to previously filed footnotes: Notes 6, 10, 11, 13 and 18.

4. Income Taxes

   The provision for income taxes for the three months ended June 30, 2008 reflected an effective income tax rate of approximately 32.3%, as